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INTRODUCTION 

Research on the politics of the body emerged with the understanding of the body 

as a site through which social phenomena could be understood. This move, made largely 

through the aid of radical feminism, looked at the body of the woman as a starting point 

to comprehend larger social structures (Lamb, 2000). For example, research inspired by 

radical feminism evaluated the pornography industry to examine human sexuality, 

discussed the nature of care work to understand the marital roles of men and women, and 

advocated safer birth control and access to abortion in response to the complexity of 

motherhood. In this way, radical feminists were able to use the body to delineate sites of 

difference and oppression (Weedon, 1999). More recently, post-modern and post-

structural feminists have analyzed the body as a site at which social relations are 

performed (Weedon, 1999). In fact, according to many feminists, the body is considered 

a discursive tool (Twigg, 2006; Lamb 2000), and we can view the meanings that are 

ascribed to a body (whether male, female, or transgendered) as “produced, plural, and 

ever-changing” (Weedon, p.102). In this context, the meanings of the body not only are 

defined by the physical meanings that are attached to it, but also are reproduced every 

day by the context in which the physical body is viewed (Connell, 2001; Katrak, 2006).  

In keeping with this theme, we attempt to extend the conversation about the 

politics of the body by examining how the construction of the body plays out with regard 

to sexuality and health across three age cohorts. The sexuality of men and women in post-

reproductive years has long been characterized by cultural-based stereotypes about the 

biological deterioration of physiological systems (Sharpe, 2006). This is partly driven by 

the fact that chronic conditions that negatively affect sexual experience are more likely to 

manifest in older populations. Given that one’s ability to reproduce, coupled with 

physical (i.e. youthful) vitality, is highly regarded in most societies (Deacon et al., 1995), 
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older individuals are often viewed as asexual beings because of the declining 

‘performance’ of their physical bodies. Moreover, many older individuals view 

themselves as asexual, partly influenced by the social discourses of aging around them. 

Thus, the experience of sexual functioning in a physical body cannot be separated from 

socio-cultural attitudes and perceptions about the body.  

 

Defining Politics of the Body  

A politic of the body, as we understand it, consists of the construction and control 

of the body through its physical and symbolic expressions and its location in material and 

social terms (Katrak, 2006, p. 8). The body is a key sociological instrument of study 

because the body, by its very presence, signifies social history, social discourse, and 

social practice. Post-structural feminists would argue that even the language used in 

association with the body gives us an indication of the social location in which the body 

exists (Weedon, 1999). At the same time, a body is material: it has physical and 

biological components that interact with the natural environment (Connell, 2001, p. 17). 

Bodies are intimately connected to the biology of social phenomena in that bodies engage 

in sex, they reproduce, they fall sick, they age, and they die. Bodies are subject not only 

to the changes in internal biological processes, but also to the changes in external 

environmental processes (Johnson, 1999). Thus, bodies act and are acted upon. They are 

highly interactive and engage with both the social and biological aspects of their own 

construction. Since biological explanations or social explanations are always privileged 

over the other, the project of mapping ‘physical’ experiences onto ‘metaphorical’ 

experiences is a critical one that warrants attention. Bodies, therefore, can be a unique 

tool to understanding, explaining, and exploring different facets of any social 

phenomenon. In our paper, we use the politics of the body to understand the sexual lives 

of individuals at different stages of the life course. 

 

The Case of the Aging Body  

In examining this politic, we pay special attention to the question of the aging 

body. Any study of older individuals is essentially the study of the aging body. This is 

because it is the body of the older person that identifies and places him/her in the 
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category of the old (Twigg, 2006, p. 45). So, any process related to aging is automatically 

connected to the construction of the aging body. Most research on the aging body focuses 

on the physical or psychological decline of the aging body (Mulligan et al., 1988; Corey, 

2005). While physicality of the aging body cannot be denied, most bodies are not simply 

a ‘body’. Just like any other physical body, the aging body is also trans-mutable and not 

only changes with the spatial context, but also changes with regards to various social 

constructions such as race, culture, and class (Connell, 2001; McNay, 1992). In fact, 

feminists have argued that the aging body is primarily shaped by culture (Twigg, 2006; 

Gullette, 2004). Thus, the ways in which we age are not necessarily defined by bodily 

process, but by the ways in which it is culturally acceptable to age. If we regard the aging 

body as completely constituted by discourse alone or by biology alone, we exclude the 

processes that help us understand how these bodies and selves are formed in a dialectical 

relationship (Twigg, 2006, pg. 49; Scott, 1997). In short, we argue that to understand the 

politics of aging body, we need to find the middle ground where the discursive and 

material bodies meet. We concentrate on the sexuality of the body to examine this middle 

ground. Since sexuality provides individuals a vehicle to express affection, admiration, 

and affirmation for the body (Pangman & Sequire, 2006), feelings of one’s own sexual 

experience is a logical place to explore the ways in which biology and discourse meet in 

the aging body.  

 

Theoretical framework  

 In this paper, we turn to both the feminist constructionist theory of sexuality and 

the continuity theory of aging to understand the intersection of discursive and material 

bodies. According to feminist constructionist theory, the subjective experience of 

individuals is deeply marked by the construction of gender in their social world (Weedon, 

2004; McNay, 1992; Baumeister et al., 2006). Sexuality is not formed or limited solely 

by the biology of the sex organs, but is negotiated everyday in social relationships. 

According to feminists, the discursive body is formed by the social and cultural 

expectations of society (Winn & Newton, 1982). For example, feminists examining 

menopause in South American and Asia find that, unlike the Western Hemisphere, 

women gain status after they have crossed menopause (Ginsburg & Rapp, 1991; Brown, 
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1982). Therefore, feminist theories of the body examine the ways in which culture 

transcribes bodies with social meaning (MacPherson, 1995; Gullette, 2004). Thus, the 

social rules that govern the sexual lives of older people are primary in understanding any 

aspect of their sexuality. 

Another key to understanding the sexuality of older cohorts is the continuity 

theory of aging. According to this theory, if older individuals maintain their level of 

activity in the transition from mid-life to later-life, they are much more likely to live 

stable and healthy lives (Baumeister et al., 2006). In terms of sexuality, this implies that 

if individuals retain their sexual identity and activity through their older ages, they are 

much more likely to have positive affirmations about aging. The continuity theory, 

therefore, allows for the aging individuals to transpose their individualities onto their 

changing bodies.  

 

Ageism  

The combination of these two theories is particularly important for understanding 

the aging body because it is often assumed that once the body is aged, it is automatically 

impaired.  Negative reactions, especially within popular media, have rendered the sexual 

expressions and sexual lives of the elderly invisible. Sex after sixty is often considered a 

joke, a morbid one at that (Broderick, 1980). These messages have been historically 

pervasive. For example, Sharpe (2006) illustrates the case of older women who were 

depicted as witches if they exhibited an interest in sex in their post-reproductive years.  

The presence of ageism in the prevalent social discourse is, thus, a critical factor 

in hindering a healthy sexual life. It is very likely that older individuals themselves 

internalize many forms of ageism (Sharpe, 2006). Given that (a) sex is continually linked 

with physical attractiveness and (b) the range of who is physically attractive in any 

society is fairly narrow in terms of age, it is very likely that older individuals have 

difficulty re-imagining the desirability of their bodies (Palmore, 1997; Genevay, 1980; 

Deacon et al., 1995). Women are particularly affected by these internalized attitudes of 

ageism, given that physical decline (e.g. wrinkles) among women is less desirable than 

among men (Torrez, 1997; Gott & Hinchliff, 2003; Kingsburg, 2002). When the external 

validations for feeling attractive are absent, then the deep need for intimacy and affection 
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also disappear, since both are often closely interconnected (Genevay, 1980). Thus, there 

are real consequences for this internalization of ageism on the emotional and physical 

body.  

 

The biological aging body  

In addition to the symbolic ways in which older bodies become asexual, there are 

also physical ways in which aging bodies decline sexually. Sexual functioning among 

older people can decline because of illness, side-effects of medication, or simply sexual 

inactivity (Sharpe, 2006, p. 140). Some of the conditions that have a direct impact on 

sexual functioning are cardiovascular disease, hypertension, neurogenic and vascular 

changes, endocrine or metabolic disorders such as hyperthyroidism, and multiple 

sclerosis (Zeiss & Kasl-Godley, 2001; Deacon et al, 1995). The presence of non-fatal 

chronic conditions such as joint stiffness and arthritis are also equally noteworthy in 

hindering pleasurable sexual experiences (Zeiss & Kasl-Godley, 2001; Mulligan; 1988). 

For women, the most common problems that complicate sexual satisfaction are 

hysterectomies, arthritis, and the use of anti-hypertensive medications (Sharpe, 2006; 

Torrez, 1997; Johnson, 1998). In addition, the lower life expectancy of men reduces the 

availability of heterosexual partners for women and homosexual partners for men in later 

life Also, older people institutionalized in nursing homes and hospice care facilities 

could, to a certain degree, find that their ability to express themselves sexually is limited 

(Genevay, 1980). Therefore, maintaining a healthy sexual life is hindered not only by the 

physical process of aging, but also by the lack of privacy and limited range of partners 

(Sharpe, 2006).   

Despite these constraints, most individuals above the age of 70 report active sex 

lives, with the average being once per week (Wiley & Bortz, 1996). Even when 

individuals face changes in their bodies, they report no difference in their sexual 

satisfaction (Pangman & Seguire, 2000;Wiley & Bortz, 1996). In fact, the level of sexual 

interest among the elderly is closely related to their previous experience of sexual interest 

(Sharpe, 2006; Bretschneider & McCoy, 1988). So, it is likely that given that the 

biological capabilities of sexual drive decline over the life course, individuals start to 
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reconstruct their sexual desire, sexual interest, and sexual activity in response to these 

increasing biological limitations (Zeiss & Kasl-Godley, 2001, p. 20).  

 

Resisting dichotomies  

Aging bodies are not mute objects of ageist notions of asexuality; they also 

engage and participate in the creation of these notions. For example, one of the more 

effective strategies for many older individuals to combat ageism is to ‘act’ young or to 

‘appear’ young (Westerhof et al., 2003). However, there is also another way in which 

older individuals deal with the prevailing ageist notions of sexuality. Older adults who 

have experienced other societal prejudices (when they were young) are more likely to be 

resistant to internalization of ageism in later life (Sharpe, 2006). Since many older 

individuals, such as sexual or racial minorities, have had to form their identities in 

opposition to societal norms, they find ways in which to continue to do so in the face of 

ageist customs. This finding suggests an alternative solution to the problem of 

internalized ageism: resisting, recreating, and redefining aging sexuality (McNay, 1992). 

Given the various ways in which the body is both symbolically and materially connected 

to the healthy sexual experience of individuals, we use the body as a starting point in our 

paper on age differences in sexuality. 

 

Research Question  

Recognizing that the bodies are not simply discursive or simply biological, we 

examine how a critical aspect of the body – the sexual body – fits into the aging process 

of individuals. In order to do this, we examine the life course process of a nationally 

representative sample. By studying the changing relationships among current health 

conditions, self perception of the body, and their sexual expression over the life course, 

we hope to understand the critical factors that influence sexual expression in aging 

populations. 

Previous research on this topic has tended to focus on two primary aspects of 

sexuality in older populations: (a) the socio-cultural aspects of sex, i.e. the stereotypes 

and attitudes that shape one’s perception of sexual experiences; and (b) the biological 

aspects of sex, such as the decline in reproductive capabilities and sexual performance.  
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However, to our knowledge, no research has examined these two components of 

sexuality together, along with the perception of the body itself, in a nationally 

representative sample that examines the sexual experience of individuals. We will use 

national data to examine the relationships between the sexual experience and health 

conditions of three age cohorts and the self-perception of aging bodies.  

We are primarily interested in the ways in which health (both physical and 

psychological) of the three age cohorts affect their sexual experience. We are also 

interested in the relationship between the perception of individuals’ aging bodies and 

sexual enjoyment derived from the body. In addition, we want to examine the combined 

effect of health and perception of the body on sexual satisfaction across the life course, 

concentrating on the older populations. Specifically, we address the following questions 

in an exploratory manner:   

• What is the relationship between physical health conditions of three age cohorts 

and their current sexual experience? 

• What is the relationship between the psychological well-being of three age 

cohorts and their present sexual experience? 

• What is the relationship between the perception of the body among the three age 

cohorts of older individuals and their present sexual experience?  

• How do physical health conditions, psychological well-being, and perception of 

the body combine to influence sexual expression across the life course?  

 

DATA & METHODS 

 To answer these questions, we turn to the initial wave (1995-1996) of the National 

Survey of Midlife Development in the United States (MIDUS).  MIDUS is a nationally 

representative dataset comprised of a sample of 7,189 non-institutionalized individuals 

aged 25 to 74.  MIDUS over sampled both men and older adults to generate substantial 

comparisons across age groups and between men and women.  This survey provides a 

wealth of information on demographic and psychosocial factors crucial in understanding 

the well-being of individuals transitioning into the later stages of the life course.  Out of 

the 3,032 respondents who completed both the telephone and mail components of the 
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study, our study comprises of 2,894 respondents who provided information regarding 

their present sexual experience. 

 

Sexual Experience 

 Perhaps one of the strengths of using the MIDUS dataset is its extensive 

assessment of sexual experience, relative to other health-focused datasets, within a 

nationally representative sample.  Our primary dependent variable, present sexual 

experience, is measured as a self-rated, sexual satisfaction scale ranging from 0 to 10 (0 

being the worst possible situation and 10 being the best possible situation).  Respondents 

were asked to rate past, present, and future sexual experience in three separate questions.  

Additional questions regarding sexual orientation, the number of sex partners, and the 

frequency of sex over the past year are all included in these analyses. Apart from the 

physical experience of sex, we are also interested in the autonomy that individuals exert 

over their sexual life. We capture this aspect of sex with the following questions: 

 

(1) “How would you rate the amount of control you have over the sexual 

aspect of your life these days?” (0-10, 0=none and 10=very much) 

(2) “How much thought and effort do you put into the sexual aspect of your 

life these days?” (0-10, 0=none and 10=very much) 

 

Indicators of Health 

 We incorporate both physical and psychological well-being into our analyses.  As 

previously discussed, the symptoms and accompanying medication associated with many 

chronic conditions often produce both biological and psychological hindrances in sexual 

relationships. In order to capture the prevalence of chronic diseases, we implement a 

summary scale (0-29) to determine the number of chronic conditions respondents report 

out of a possible 29 ailments.  People were asked whether they have experienced or been 

treated for conditions such as asthma, thyroid disease, diabetes, and hypertension over the 

last 12 months.   

 We utilize three indicators to assess psychological well-being.   Two six-item 

scales were used to construct measures of positive and negative affect (Mroczek and 
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Kolarz, 1998; Greenfield and Marks, 2004).  For positive affect, respondents were asked 

how frequently in the past 30 days they had felt : (1) cheerful, (2) in good spirits, (3) 

extremely happy, (4) calm and peaceful, (5) satisfied, and (6) full of life.  In turn, 

negative affect is depicted as how frequently respondents felt: (1) so sad that nothing 

could cheer them up, (2) nervous, (3) restless or fidgety, (4) hopeless, (5) that everything 

was an effort, and (6) worthless.  Responses for each item ranged from 1 = all of the time 

to 5 = none of the time.  We reverse coded and summed the items for each construct so 

that higher scores are indicative of either more negative or more positive affect.   Both 

positive and negative affect scales have acceptable alphas (α=0.92 and α=0.87, 

respectively).   

  

Self-Perception of the Body 

 Drawing upon the diverse indicators of self-assessments, we examined four items 

pertaining to how individuals perceive changes in their bodies: (1) Physical fitness, (2) 

physique, (3) energy levels, and (4) weight, based on Rossi’s (2002) self-rating of body 

changes. Given the high correlation between physical fitness and physique, we only 

integrate two items pertaining to perception of the body. These items assess how 

individuals would rate whether their present energy level and weight is better, worse, or 

the same as it was five years ago.    

 

Analytical Framework 

 Ordinary least squares (OLS) regression models were used to analyze our four 

research questions.  We begin by examining a simple baseline regression model assessing 

the association between present sexual experience and socio-demographic and sexual 

history characteristics.  The second model evaluates the relationship between present 

sexual experience and the summary score of the number of chronic conditions, while 

accounting for the socio-demographic and sexual history variables (Model 2).  Next, we 

examine present sexual experience in the context of one construct of psychological well-

being: negative affect (Model 3). Then, we examine another construct of psychological 

well-being: positive affect (Model 4). In order to establish the relationship between 

present sexual experience and self-perception of the body, we include the self-
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comparisons of energy and weight change (Model 5).  Our final model assesses how 

these measures of health, psychological well-being, and self-perception of the body 

combine to impact present sexual experience (Model 6).  We also examined gender 

interactions with physical conditions and perception of the body. These interactions were 

not significant and are not presented in these analyses. Since we are interested in 

examining how the association between sexual experience and well-being vary by age, 

we conduct these models separately for individuals in young adulthood (ages 25-34), 

middle adulthood (ages 35-64), and older adulthood (ages 65-74).  These age partitions 

are based on previous psychological literature focusing on distinct definitions of 

adulthood (Schaie and Willis, 1996; Willis and Reid, 1999; Mroczek, 2002).  

 

RESULTS 

Our sample is predominantly female, white, married, and has completed high 

school (Table 1). We use both income and assets across three age groups to measure 

socio-economic status to account for older individuals’ lack of income. In our sample, 

over half of individuals aged 65-74 have no yearly income, whereas the same individuals 

have a larger percentage of assets totaling $100,000 or more. With regards to sexual 

characteristics of the population, present sexual satisfaction and expectation for future 

sexual satisfaction declines across cohorts. Control over sex and effort put into sex also 

declines with each cohort. With regards to frequency of sex, a smaller percentage of older 

individuals engage in sex weekly compared to younger individuals. On average, 

individuals in our sample have experienced two to three chronic conditions over the past 

year.  With regards to perception of the body, over 50% of individuals aged 65 to 74 

perceive no change in their weight over the past five years. However, almost half of this 

age cohort reports a reduction in their current energy levels as compared to five years 

ago.  

[INSERT TABLE 1 HERE] 

 

Demographic and Sexual History  

Gender plays a role in the sexual satisfaction of individuals in middle and older 

adulthood (Table 3 and 4). Women between the ages of 35 and 64 are less likely to 
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experience sexual satisfaction than their male counterparts (-0.24*). The opposite 

relationship is true for women aged 65 to 74 (0.50**), where women are more likely to 

report pleasurable sexual experience. This finding is supported by feminist family 

literature, which reports less life satisfaction in the areas of overall happiness, 

psychological well being, sexual satisfaction, and personal fulfillment among married 

women (Bernard, 1975; Gove, 1972; Lee et al., 1991). The difference in sexual 

satisfaction between these two cohorts is possibly a reflection of the greater likelihood of 

being married in middle adulthood. Education for older adults does not have an impact on 

sexual satisfaction (Table 4). However, for young and middle- aged adults, higher levels 

of education signify lower levels of sexual satisfaction. Highly educated young and 

middle-aged adults are likely to juggle different social roles and responsibilities, such as 

work, family, and children. These daily stressors could lead to less time and effort spent 

on sexual satisfaction (Wethington et al., 2004; Marks et al., 2004).  

 In the older age cohorts, past experience is a predictor for present sexual 

experience (Table 4). In addition, future expectation of sexual fulfillment also influences 

present sexual satisfaction (Table 4). When individuals have good sexual experience, 

they are also likely to have greater sexual expectations for the future (Sharpe, 2006; 

Bretschneider & McCoy, 1988). We also find that all individuals are likely to have 

greater sexual satisfaction if they exert some effort. Control over sexual experience does 

not seem to be an essential aspect of sexual satisfaction for the oldest cohort. For younger 

cohorts, control over sexually fulfilling life yields greater sexual satisfaction (0.28*** 

and 0.26***, respectively(=). Given physical, financial, and other constraints, control 

over sexual experience is not likely to be an important construct for sexual satisfaction 

for the oldest cohort.  

With regards to number of sex partners, fairly different patterns emerge for the 

three cohorts. For the youngest cohort, the number of sex partners does not seem to 

predict sexual satisfaction (Model 2). For ages 35 to 64, men and women who have had 

four or five sex partners in the past year tend to experience greater sexual satisfaction 

(0.69**). For the oldest cohort, individuals who have had six or more partners report 

more sexual satisfaction than any other group (4.27**). Frequency of sexual contact does 
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not differ across the three age cohorts. All individuals are likely to experience more 

sexual satisfaction if they have sex at least once or twice a month.   

 

Physical Bodies: Cohort Differences in Physical and Psychological Health  

When we take into consideration the physical health of individuals in predicting 

sexual satisfaction, we find no significant association between the number of chronic 

conditions and sexual satisfaction in the older ages (Table 3 and 4). Surprisingly, chronic 

conditions have a negative effect on sexual satisfaction in the youngest cohort (-0.07**). 

We argue that the rigidity of sexual norms affects the younger adults more than older 

adults. Therefore, younger adults who are afflicted with chronic health conditions find it 

harder to sustain a desirable sexual experience (Milligan & Neufeldt, 2001).  

 For all the cohorts, positive affect significantly influences sexual satisfaction 

(Model 4). When individuals are cheerful, affirmative about life, and hopeful for the 

future, they are more likely to experience sexual satisfaction. Negative affect, however, 

seems to influence only young and middle-aged cohorts (-0.06*** and -0.04***, 

respectively). When the young and middle-aged individuals feel dejected, depressed, or 

hopeless about their life, they are less likely to experience sexual satisfaction. This is not 

true for the oldest adults, for whom feeling unhappy or bleak about their life does not 

influence pleasurable sexual experience (Table 4).  

 

Discursive Bodies: Cohort Differences in Self Perception of Body  

For the middle-aged and oldest cohort, the two different constructs of self-perception 

of the body – energy levels and weight – influence sexual satisfaction differently. Among 

the oldest ages, perception of one’s energy levels does not affect sexual satisfaction, but 

perception of one’s weight does. If individuals aged 64 to 74 perceive their current 

weight to be worse than five years ago, they experience lower levels of sexual 

satisfaction (-0.64*). For middle-aged individuals, perception of energy levels is more 

critical than perception of weight (Table 3). Middle-aged individuals experience lower 

levels of sexual satisfaction if they feel that their energy levels are lower than five years 

ago (-0.25**). In contrast, self-perception of weight change does not influence sexual 
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satisfaction for the second cohort. Therefore, the different dimensions of perception of 

the body have different effects on sexual satisfaction for each cohort.  

 

Integrating Discursive and Physical Bodies  

 When we examine the collective influence of physical and psychological well-

being and self perception of the body on sexual satisfaction for the oldest adults, we find 

that positive affect continues to have a small, but significant impact on sexual satisfaction 

(0.09***). Individuals aged 65 to 74 who feel cheerful or hopeful about their lives are 

more likely to experience sexual satisfaction. Negative affect, on the other hand, seems 

strangely related to sexual satisfaction. After controlling for physical well-being and self 

perception of the body, it appears that feeling dejected and hopeless about the future 

improves sexual satisfaction for the oldest cohort (0.07*). Given that positive and 

negative affect are connected but separate constructs of psychological well-being 

(Mroczek, 2004; Mroczek & Kolarz, 1998), we argue that when put together in a model, 

they sometimes lead to unexpected and often misleading results.  

Perception of the body continues to have an influence on sexual satisfaction for 

the oldest adults. After controlling for demographic and sexual history characteristics, as 

well as physical and psychological well-being, the oldest cohort experiences lower levels 

of sexual satisfaction if they perceive their weight to be worse than it was five years ago 

(-0.65**). This finding runs fairly true to our expectations. We argue that the perception 

of one’s own body is a crucial factor in feeling (un)desirable for the oldest cohorts. So, it 

comes as no surprise that the perception of one’s weight, a key idea in our society’s 

concept of desirability, plays a role in sexual satisfaction.  

An important demographic characteristic that influences the oldest cohort is 

gender. After controlling for sexual history, physical and psychological well-being and 

perception of the body, women are much more likely to experience sexual satisfaction as 

compared to men (0.66***). The reasons for this finding are complex and varied. One of 

the possible explanations has to do with men’s changing definitions of sexual fulfillment. 

The sexuality of men’s bodies is often tied directly to the physical functioning and 

performance of their sex organ. Since the bodies of aging men experience more ‘visible’ 

sexual impairments, they are more likely to be psychologically affected by the lack of 
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physical prowess (Sharpe, 2005; Milligan & Neufeldt, 2001). Thus, the definition of 

sexual satisfaction, derived both from cultural and biological reasons, could be part of the 

reason for the discrepancy of gender. Without further investigation, the exact reasons for 

this difference cannot be established. Also, as discussed earlier, women aged 65 to 74 

may find it difficult to foster sexually healthy relationships with men, given the lower life 

expectancy of males.  

Other key indicators of sexual satisfaction are sexual history characteristics. Past 

sexual experience and future expectations of sexual experience has a positive impact on 

current sexual experience. For the oldest cohort, effort put into sexual activity results in 

higher levels of sexual satisfaction (0.09*). Individuals who have had six or more 

partners a year (3.98**) or had sex more than once a month experience more sexual 

satisfaction. Therefore, sexual behavior and history has an important impact on present 

sexual experience for the oldest cohort.  

 Sexual behavior and history also has an impact on sexual experience for the 

middle-aged cohort. Two of the prominent predictors of current sexual satisfaction in this 

cohort continue to be past sexual experience and future sexual expectations (0.05** and 

0.34 ***, respectively). In addition, effort taken to ensure sexual pleasure, frequent 

sexual encounters as well control over sexual experience are related to higher levels of 

sexual satisfaction. Other important predictors of sexual satisfaction in this cohort are 

positive affect (0.04***) and demographic characteristics such as marital status (0.60***) 

and socioeconomic status (-0.26* and -0.50*). Self-perception of the body or physical 

health has no impact on sexual experience of individuals aged 35 to 64. Therefore, for the 

middle-aged cohort, present sexual satisfaction seems to be primarily related to the 

particular sexual characteristics of the age cohort, rather than perception of their body. 

This holds true for the youngest cohort as well.  

The strongest predictors for individuals aged 25 to 34 are future expectations of 

sexual satisfaction, control over sexual aspects as well as effort put into sex. Being 

married or having frequent sex more than once a month or week also has a positive 

impact on sexual satisfaction (0.51**, 1.60***, and 2.85***, respectively). When we 

examine the combined impact of physical and psychological health and perception of the 

body on sexual satisfaction, we find that there is no relationship among these constructs 
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for the youngest cohort. Similar to the middle-aged cohort, the sexual satisfaction of the 

youngest cohort is more closely tied to the particular sexual history and behavior of the 

individuals.  

 

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS 

The two main findings of the paper that are pertinent to our research question are:  

(a) self perception of the body, along with sexual history and gender, influences sexual 

satisfaction for the oldest population, and (b) sexual history, and not perception of the 

body, is the primary predictor of sexual satisfaction for younger cohorts. These findings 

illustrate three important aspects of sexuality of the aging body. First, an individuals’ 

construction of their sexuality and satisfaction is molded by their particular sexual 

behavior, their expectations for the future, as well as the effort that they invest in creating 

a sexually fulfilling life. Therefore, each individual’s sexual satisfaction, to a large 

degree, rests on their self-concept and agency. Second, the concept of the body is critical 

to understand sexuality among the older population. Given that the perception of weight 

is critical for sexual satisfaction only for the oldest cohort, we argue that the most 

important way to engage the discursive and biological elements of sexuality in aging 

communities is through the examination of the body. Third, gender plays a central role in 

the construction of the aging sexual body. Since bodies are shaped by gender norms, 

exploring the changing aging body must incorporate sophisticated ways of examining 

gender and the power relationships that encompass gender. 

In fact, one of the limitations of this study is that it does not adequately engage in 

the power analysis of gender that is critical in understanding politics of the aging body 

(Foucault, 1978). For example, wrinkles or graying of hair have different social messages 

for men and women, and therefore different social consequences (Twigg, 2006). So, a 

study that uses gender as a focal point to examine politics of the aging sexual body will 

give us a better understanding of the discursive, social, and biological aging process. In 

addition, a more comprehensive measure of perception of the body would also aid us in 

exploring the different facets of the construction of the discursive and biological body. 

For example, perceptions regarding the utility or desirability of the body would enable us 

to fully capture the ways in which aging individuals view their own bodies.  
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Another limitation of the study is that it does not include longitudinal data. In 

order to understand the construction of the aging body through the life cycle, we need to 

capture the aging process. This is not available in a cross-sectional dataset. Longitudinal 

data will allow us to better answer how the biological and social forces interact with the 

aging body since it takes into consideration the passage of time. The MIDUS dataset also 

suffers from a lower number of individuals at the highest ages.  

Despite the constraints and limitations of the study, we attempted to engage three 

facets of the construction of the aging body – the biology of the body, the sexuality of the 

body and the self-perception of the body. As stated earlier, we wanted to examine the 

combined influence of the biological factors and discursive factors on sexual experience 

of the elderly. We found that the ways in which aging individuals construct their 

sexuality and construct their own bodies are influential in understanding their sexual 

experiences. Based on these findings, we argue that social theory of aging cannot ignore 

the centrality of the sexual body as a physical and metaphorical site in aging populations. 

We must take the symbolic meanings and material consequences of the body into 

consideration if we hope to understand and potentially transform the politics of the aging 

body.  
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Table 1. Means and Percentages for Demographic and Social Variables by Age Cohort 
 

  
Ages 25 – 34

(N = 612) 

 
Ages 35 – 64 

(N = 1978) 

 
Ages 65 – 75 

(N = 304) 
Demographic Characteristics  
 Female  59% 55% 55%
 Race  
       White 80% 84% 91%
        Black 13% 12% 7%
        Other 7% 4% 2%
 Married  60% 72% 72%
 South 39% 38% 35%
 Educational Level   
       Some Grade School - High School 7% 12% 31%
       Complete High School or GED 36% 39% 39%
       Some College – Graduate and 

more 
57% 49% 30%

 Personal Income  
     No Income 12% 14% 62%
     $1 – 24,999 53% 42% 29%
     $25,000 - $49,999 30% 30% 5%
     $50,000 – 74,999 4% 9% 2%
     $75,000 - $99,999 1% 2% 1%
     Equal or more than $100,000 0% 2% 1%
 Recorded Assets  
     No Income 24% 20% 23%
     $1 – 24,999 49% 28% 21%
     $25,000 - $49,999 13% 14% 10%
     $50,000 – 74,999 6% 8% 6%
     $75,000 - $99,999 3% 6% 4%
     Equal or more than $100,000 5% 24% 36%
Sexual Characteristics (Average)  
 Present sexual experience 6.46 5.85 4.11
 Past sexual experience 6.15 6.83 6.57
 Future sexual experience 7.87 6.34 3.24
 Control over sexual life 7.30 6.82 5.04
 Effort put into sexual life 6.76 6.06 3.85
 Number of sexual partners in past year  
      None 8% 14% 41%
      One  75% 79% 57%
      Two to Three 12% 5% 2%
      Four to Five 3% 1% 0%
      Six or more 2% 1% 0%
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Ages 25 – 34
(N = 612) 

Ages 35 – 64 
(N = 1978) 

Ages 65 – 75 
(N = 304) 

 Frequency of Sex  
     Never 10% 16% 51%
     Less often than Once a Month 7% 10% 13%
     1 – 2 times a Month 22% 25% 23%
     1 – 2 times a Week 60% 49% 13%
Health Characteristics (Average)  
 Chronic Health conditions  2.05 2.65 3.23
 Negative Affect 9.96 9.47 8.70
 Positive Affect 20.05 20.00 21.47
Self Perception of the Body   
 Perception of Weight  
       Better than 5 years ago 19% 17% 18%
       No Change 36% 40% 52%
       Worse than 5 year ago 45% 43% 30%
 Perception of Energy levels   
       Better than 5 years ago 17% 16% 9%
       No Change 41% 44% 43%
       Worse than 5 year ago 42% 40% 48%
         
   

Source: 1995-1996 MIDUS Survey 

 



Table 2.  Key Factors Associated with Present Sexual Experience—Young Adulthood, Weighted Data 
  

AGE COHORT 25-34 
 

Model 1 
 

Model 2 Model 3 Model 4 Model 5 Model 6 
 INTERCEPT -2.22* (0.46) -1.98* (0.46) -1.25* (0.54) -2.82***(0.50) -1.77**  (0.47) -1.18 (0.74) 
Demographic Characteristics      
 Female  -.012 (0.15) -0.06 (0.15) -0.12 (0.15) -0.10 (0.15)  -0.06 (0.15) -0.04  (0.16) 
 Race         
 White (Ref.) - - - - - - 
  Black 0.17  (0.22) 0.12 (0.22) 0.15 (0.23) 0.10 (0.22) 0.25 (0.22) 0.21 (0.23) 
 Other  0.47 (0.28) 0.45 (0.27) 0.56* (0.28) 0.45 (0.28) 0.51 (0.27) 0.54 (0.28) 
 Married  0.44* (0.17) 0.47** (0.17) 0.48** (0.17) 0.46** (0.17) 0.45** (0.17) 0.51**  (0.18) 
 South 0.04  (0.15) 0.06 (0.14) 0.03 (0.15) 0.06 (0.14) 0.05 (0.14) 0.07 (0.15) 
 Educational Level        
 Complete HS or GED (ref.) - - - - - - 
 Grade to High School  0.45 (0.27) 0.49 (0.27) 0.48 (0.27) 0.55* (0.27) 0.36 (0.27) 0.51 (0.28) 
 Some College or More -0.38* (0.15) -0.40** (0.14) -0.42** (0.15) -0.41** (0.15) -0.37* (0.14) -0.42** (0.15) 
 Personal Income       
     No Income (Ref.) - - - - - - 
     $1 – 24,999 0.13 (0.22) 0.10 (0.22) 0.03 (0.22) 0.16 (0.22) 0.18 (0.22) 0.09 (0.23) 
     $25,000 - $49,999 -0.02 (0.25) -0.06 (0.24) -0.08 (0.25) 0.02 (0.25) 0.00 (0.24) -0.06 (0.25) 
     $50,000 – 74,999 0.12 (0.42) 0.10 (0.41) 0.04 (0.42) 0.32 (0.43) 0.15  (0.41) 0.28 (0.44) 
     $75,000 - $99,999 0.47 (0.71) 0.44 (0.70) 0.45 (0.71) 0.61 (0.71)   0.58 (0.70) 0.56 (0.71) 
 Equal or more than $100,000 0.12 (1.25)    0.00 (1.24) -0.04 (1.25) 0.15 (1.24) 0.21 (1.25) 0.02 (1.25) 
 Recorded Assets       
     No Assets (Ref.) - - - - - - 
     $1 – 24,999 0.15 (0.16) 0.19 (0.17) 0.22 (0.17) 0.22 (0.17)  0.14  (0.16) 0.24 (0.17) 
     $25,000 - $49,999 0.41 (0.23) 0.43 (0.23) 0.42 (0.24) 0.44 (0.24) 0.37 (0.23) 0.39 (0.24) 
     $50,000 – 74,999 0.39 (0.32) 0.44 (0.31) 0.48 (0.32) 0.39 (0.32) 0.39 (0.31) 0.45 (0.32) 
     $75,000 - $99,999 0.70 (0.44) 0.69 (0.43) 0.68 (0.44) 0.74 (0.44) 0.67 (0.44) 0.66 (0.44) 
 Equal or more than $100,000 -0.21 (0.36) -0.21 (0.36) -0.24 (0.36) -0.26 (0.36) -0.29 (0.36) -0.28 (0.36) 
Sexual Characteristics      
 Past sexual experience 0.01 (0.02) 0.00 (0.02) -0.01 (0.02) -0.00 (0.02) -0.00 (0.02) -0.02 (0.02) 
 Future sexual experience 0.42*** (0.04) 0.41*** (0.04) 0.41*** (0.04) 0.39*** (0.04) 0.40*** (0.04) 0.40*** (0.04) 
 Control over sexual life 0.28*** (0.03)  0.26*** (0.03) 0.26*** (0.03) 0.25***  (0.03) 0.27*** (0.03) 0.25*** (0.03) 
 Effort put into sexual life 0.17*** (0.03)  0.17*** 0.03) 0.18*** (0.03) 0.17*** (0.03) 0.17*** (0.03) 0.17*** (0.03) 
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 # of sexual partners in past 
year 

      

      None (Ref.) - - - - - - 
      One  -0.21 (0.34) -0.20 (0.33) -0.14 (0.35) -0.24 (0.34) -0.28 (0.33) -0.18 (0.35) 
      Two to Three -0.44 (0.39) -0.33 (0.39) -0.28 (0.41) -0.38 (0.39) -0.49*** (0.39) -0.29 (0.41) 
      Four to Five - 0.23 (0.52) -0.22 (0.51) -0.10 (0.53) -0.23 (0.52) -0.35*** (0.52) -0.22 (0.54) 
      Six or more -0.65 (0.55) -0.53 (0.55) -0.48 (0.56) -0.66 (0.55) -0.69 (0.54) -0.48 (0.56) 
 Frequency of Sex       
     Never (Ref.) - - - - - - 
     Less often than Once a 

Month 
0.22 (0.40) 0.15 (0.40) 0.08 (0.41) 0.16 (0.40) 0.25 (0.40) 0.06 (0.41) 

     1 – 2 times a Month 1.60*** (0.34) 1.57*** (0.33) 1.53*** (0.35) 1.62 *** (0.34) 1.70 (0.34) 1.60*** (0.35) 
     1 – 2 times a Week 2.92*** (0.33) 2.87*** (0.32) 2.82*** (0.33) 2.89*** (0.32) 2.90 (0.32) 2.85*** (0.33) 
Health Characteristics     
 Chronic Health conditions - -0.07**  (0.02) - - - -0.05 (0.03) 
 Negative Affect - - -0.06*** (0.02) - 2.66 (0.33) -0.04 (0.02) 
 Positive Affect - - - 0.05** (0.02) - 0.01 (0.02) 
Self Perception of the Body      
 Perception of Weight       
      No Change (Ref.) - - - - - - 
      Better than 5 years ago  - - - - -0.25 (0.19) -0.29 (0.20) 
      Worse than 5 years ago  - - - - -0.27 (0.16) -0.24 (0.16) 
 Perception of Energy levels       
      No Change (Ref.) - - - - - - 
      Better than 5 years ago  - - - - -0.13*  (0.20) -0.11 (0.22) 
      Worse than 5 years ago  

R
- - - - -0.40 (0.15) -0.29 (0.16) 

 2 0.68 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.69 0.69 
Source:  1995-1996 MIDUS Survey 
***p <0.001; **p<0.01; *p<0.05. 
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Table 3. Key Factors Associated with Present Sexual Experience—Middle Adulthood, Weighted Data 
  

AGE COHORT 35-64 Model 1 
 

Model 2  Model 3 Model 4 
 

Model 5 
 

Model 6 
 INTERCEPT -0.57** (0.19) -0.54** (0.20) -0.10 (0.23) -1.44*** (0.24) -0.38***(0.20) -1.04**(0.36) 
Demographic Characteristics       
 Female  -0.24*  (0.08) -0.22**  (0.08) -0.19* (0.08) -0.20* (0.08) -0.21* (0.08) -0.16 (0.08) 
 Race  (Ref.)       
 White - - - - - - 
  Black -0.16 (0.12) -0.10 (0.12) 0.03 (0.13) -0.02 (0.12) -0.15 (0.12) 0.12 (0.13) 
 Other -0.01 (0.18) -0.01 (0.18) 0.02 (0.18) 0.03 (0.18) -0.00 (0.18) 0.05 (0.18) 
 Married  0.09*** (0.07) 0.60**** (0.10) 0.64*** (0.10) 0.66*** (0.10) 0.66*** (0.10) 0.60***  (0.10) 
 South 0.09 (0.07) 0.10 (0.07) 0.04 (0.08) 0.06 (0.08) 0.11 (0.07) 0.06 (0.08) 
 Educational Level     
 Complete HS or GED (Ref.) - - - - - - 
 Grade to High School -0.37 ** (0.12) -0.30*   (0.12) -0.18 (0.12) -0.23 (0.12) -0.39** (0.12) -0.10 (0.13) 
 College or Graduate or more -0.21*  (0.08) -0.21*  (0.08) -0.23** (0.08) -0.21**(0.08) -0.20* (0.08) -0.20* (0.08) 
 Personal Income       
     No Income (Ref.) - - - - - - 
     $1 – 24,999 -0.25* (0.11) -0.22* (0.10) -0.29** (0.11) -0.31** (0.11)  -0.27* (0.11) -0.26* (0.10) 
     $25,000 - $49,999 -0.04 (0.12) -0.03 (0.12) -0.10 (0.12) -0.13 (0.12) -0.07 (0.12) -0.10 (0.12) 
     $50,000 – 74,999 -0.17 (0.16) -0.14 (0.16) -0.19 (0.16) -0.24 (0.16)  -0.19 (0.16)  -0.16 (0.16) 
     $75,000 - $99,999  -0.01    (0.28)  -0.00 (0.28) -0.10 (0.28) -0.13 (0.28)  -0.04 (0.28)  -0.11 (0.28) 
  Equal or more than $100,000 0.08 (0.27)  0.10 (0.27) 0.10 (0.27) 0.11 (0.27) 0.08 (0.27) 0.20 (0.26) 
 Recorded Assets       
     No Assets (Ref.) - - - - - - 
     $1 – 24,999 -0.45***(0.10) -0.47 (0.10) -0.53*** (0.10) -0.42*** (0.10) -0.43*** (0.10) -0.50*** (0.10) 
     $25,000 - $49,999 -0.24 (0.13) -0.26 (0.13) -0.29* (0.13) -0.19 (0.13) -0.21 (0.13) -0.23 (0.13) 
     $50,000 – 74,999 -0.22 (0.15) -0.23 (0.15) -0.31* (0.15) -0.24 (0.15) -0.20 (0.15) -0.30* (0.15) 
     $75,000 - $99,999 -0.06 (0.17) -0.06 (0.17) -0.12 (0.17) -0.07 (0.17) -0.04 (0.17) -0.11 (0.17) 
     Equal or > $100,000 -0.01 (0.11) -0.02 (0.11) -0.11 (0.11) -0.03 (0.11) -0.01 (0.11) -0.09 (0.11) 
Sexual Characteristics       
 Past sexual experience 0.04 ** (0.01) 0.04**  (0.01) 0.05** (0.02) 0.05** (0.02) 0.04**  (0.01) 0.05**  (0.02) 
 Future sexual experience 0.34 *** (0.01) 0.34*** (0.01) 0.36*** (0.02) 0.34*** (0.02) 0.34*** (0.01) 0.34*** (0.02) 
 Control over sexual life 0.26***  (0.01) 0.25*** (0.01) 0.25*** (0.02) 0.25*** (0.02) 0.25*** (0.01) 0.25*** (0.02) 
 Effort put into sexual life 0.20***  (0.01) 0.20*** (0.01) 0.20*** (0.02) 0.19*** (0.02) 0.20*** (0.01) 0.19*** (0.02) 
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 # of sexual partners in past 
year 

  

      None (Ref.) -  - - - - 
      One  -0.13 (0.16) -0.12 (0.15) -0.13 (0.16) -0.12 (0.16) -0.11 (0.15) -0.07 (0.16) 
      Two to Three -0.68 (0.22) -0.71** (0.21) -0.66** (0.22) -0.67** (0.22) -0.65*** (0.22) -0.64** (0.22) 
      Four to Five 0.69** (0.50) 0.65 (0.50) 0.61 (0.49) 0.71 (0.49) 0.77*** (0.50) 0.69 (0.49) 
      Six or more 0.89 (0.55) 0.84 (0.56) 0.89 (0.55) 0.76 (0.55) 0.94 (0.55) 0.80 (0.54) 
 Frequency of Sex       
     Never (Ref.) - - - - - - 
     Less often than Once a 

Month 
-0.08 (0.18) -0.07 (0.18) -0.03 (0.19) -0.08 (0.18) -0.09     (0.18) -0.03 (0.18) 

     1 – 2 times a Month 0.94*** (0.16) 0.95*** (0.16) 1.04*** (0.17) 1.02*** (0.17) 0.93***  (0.16) 1.09***  (0.17) 
     1 – 2 times a Week 1.87***  (0.16) 1.89*** (0.16) 1.87*** (0.17) 1.91*** (0.16) 1.85***  (0.16) 1.94***  (0.16) 
Health Characteristics      
 Chronic Health conditions - -0.01 (0.01) - - - 0.01 (0.02) 
 Negative Affect - - -0.04*** (0.01) - - -0.02 (0.01) 
 Positive Affect - - - 0.05*** (0.01) - 0.04*** (0.01) 
Self Perception of the Body     
 Perception of Weight     
      No Change (Ref) - - - - - - 
      Better than 5 years ago  - - - - -0.08 (0.11) -0.08 (0.12) 
      Worse than 5 years ago  - - - - -0.09 (0.08) -0.15 (0.09) 
 Perception of Energy levels      
      No Change (Ref) - - - - - - 
      Better than 5 years ago  - - - - -0.08 (0.11) -0.07 (0.12) 
      Worse than 5 years ago  

R
- - - - -0.25**  (0.08) -0.06 (0.09) 

 2 0.71 0.72 0.73 0.73 0.72 0.73 
Source: 1995-1996 MIDUS Survey 
***p <0.001; **p<0.01; *p<0.05. 
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Table 4. Key Factors Associated with Present Sexual Experience—Late Adulthood, Weighted Data 
  

AGE COHORT 65 – 74 Model 1 Model 2  Model 3 Model 4 
 

Model 5 
 

Model 5 
 INTERCEPT -0.37 (0.36) -0.29 (0.38) -0.33 (0.45) -1.44* (0.57) -0.34 (0.37) -2.61**  (0.93) 
Demographic Characteristics      
 Female  0.50** (0.18) 0.51** (0.18) 0.51** (0.19) 0.60** (0.19) 0.56** (0.18) 0.66*** (0.19) 
 Race         
 White (Ref.) - - - - - - 
  Black -0.11 (0.36) -0.14 (0.36) -0.16 (0.41) -0.18 (0.37) -0.10 (0.36) -0.24 (0.40) 
 Other -0.64 (0.56) -0.65 (0.57) -0.66 (0.58) -0.55 (0.56) -0.52 (0.56) -0.66 (0.56) 
 Married  -0.07 (0.22) -0.06 (0.22) -0.09 (0.23) -0.17 (0.22) -0.05 (0.22) -0.13 (0.23) 
 South -0.05 (0.18) -0.04 (0.18) -0.05 (0.19) -0.08 (0.19) 0.00 (0.18) -0.00 (0.19) 
 Educational Level        
 Complete HS or GED (Ref.) - - - - - - 
 Grade to High School 0.28 (0.21) 0.29 (0.21) 0.28 (0.22) 0.10 (0.22) 0.29 (0.21) 0.11 (0.22) 
 College or Graduate or more -0.01 (0.20) -0.01 (0.20) -0.02 (0.21) -0.05 (0.21) 0.04 (0.20) 0.05 (0.21) 
 Personal Income       
     No Income (Ref.) - - - - - - 
     $1 – 24,999 -0.23 (0.19) -0.21 (0.19) -0.25 (0.20) -0.29 (0.19) -0.28 (0.19) -0.33 (0.20) 
     $25,000 - $49,999 0.13 (0.39) 0.11 (0.39) 0.12 (0.40) 0.16 (0.39) 0.07 (0.39) 0.10 (0.39) 
     $50,000 – 74,999 -0.50 (0.70) -0.50 (0.70) -0.50 (0.72) -0.48 (0.69) -0.59 (0.69) -0.60 (0.69) 
     $75,000 - $99,999 0.79 (1.09) 0.78 (1.09) 0.76 (1.10) 0.63 (1.08) 0.62 (1.07) 0.46 (1.06) 
     Equal or more than $100,000 -0.75   (0.92) -0.77(0.93) -0.79 (0.94) -0.82 (0.91) -0.71 (0.91) -0.89 (0.91) 
 Recorded Assets       
     No Assets (Ref.) - - - - - - 
     $1 – 24,999 -0.27 (0.25) -0.27 (0.25) -0.25 (0.26) -0.27 (0.25) -0.32 (0.24) -0.31 (0.25) 
     $25,000 - $49,999 -0.53 (0.32) -0.55 (0.32) -0.55 (0.33) -0.59 (0.33) -0.61 (0.32) -0.61 (0.33) 
     $50,000 – 74,999 0.36 (0.42) 0.36 (0.42) 0.36 (0.44) 0.31 (0.42) 0.61  (0.43) 0.65 (0.43) 
     $75,000 - $99,999 0.05 (0.52) 0.01 (0.52) 0.05 (0.54) -0.09 (0.53) -0.12  (0.52) -0.39 (0.53) 
     Equal or more than $100,000 0.32 (0.23) 0.29 (0.23) 0.31 0.24) 0.19 (0.23) 0.32  (0.23) 0.20 (0.23) 
Sexual Characteristics      
 Past sexual experience 0.18*** (0.03) 0.18*** (0.03) 0.19*** (0.03) 0.18*** (0.03) 0.18*** (0.03) 0.17***  (0.03) 
 Future sexual experience 0.67*** (0.03) 0.67*** (0.03) 0.67*** (0.04) 0.65*** (0.04) 0.66*** (0.03) 0.65***  (0.04) 
 Control over sexual life 0.01 (0.02) 0.01 (0.02) 0.02 (0.03) 0.02 (0.03) 0.02 (0.02) 0.01 (0.03) 
 Effort put into sexual life 0.08* (0.03) 0.08 (0.03) 0.09* (0.03) 0.09* (0.04) 0.08* (0.03) 0.09* (0.04) 
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 No. of sexual partners in past year       
      None - - - - - - 
      One  0.14 (0.25) 0.12 (0.25) 0.14 (0.26) 0.27 (0.25) 0.10 (0.24) 0.30 (0.26) 
      Two to Three -1.10 (0.73) -1.13 (0.73) -1.11 (0.75) -0.96 (0.72) -1.16 (0.72) -0.84 (0.73) 
      Four to Five 0.58 (1.54) 0.54 (1.55) 0.58 (1.57) 0.49 (1.52) 1.17 (1.53) 0.96 (1.51) 
      Six or more 4.27**  (1.28) 4.25**  (1.28) 4.32** (1.31) 4.22*** (1.27) 3.95** (1.27) 3.98**  (1.27) 
 Frequency of Sex       
     Never - - - - - - 
     Less often than Once a Month 0.15 (0.32) 0.17 (0.32) 0.13 (0.33) 0.16 (0.32) 0.16 (0.32) 0.16 (0.32) 
     1 – 2 times a Month 0.80** (0.29) 0.82 (0.29) 0.77* (0.30) 0.83** (0.29) 0.89** (0.29) 0.87** (0.30) 
     1 – 2 times a Week 1.13**  (0.36) 1.14 (0.36) 1.11** (0.38) 1.18** (0.36) 1.26**  (0.36) 1.24***  (0.37) 
Health Characteristics      
 Chronic Health conditions - -0.02 (0.03) - - - -0.05 (0.04) 
 Negative Affect - - -0.00 (0.03) - - 0.07* (0.04) 
 Positive Affect - - - 0.06** (0.02) - 0.09** (0.03) 
Self Perception of the Body      
 Perception of Weight       
      No Change  (Ref.) - - - - - - 
      Better than 5 years ago  - - - - -0.35 (0.24) -0.34 (0.25) 
      Worse than 5 years ago      -0.64*  (0.19) -0.65**  (0.20) 
 Perception of Energy levels        
      No Change (Ref.) - - - - - - 
      Better than 5 years ago  - - - - 0.35 (0.33) 0.11 (0.35) 
      Worse than 5 years ago  

R
- - - - 0.19 (0.17) 0.26 (0.19) 

 2 0.85 0.85 0.84 0.85 0.85 0.86 
Source: 1995-1996 MIDUS Survey 
***p <0.001; **p<0.01; *p<0.05. 
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